
Guidelines for protection of the environment
This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end 
of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling 

of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, 
instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. 
The materials used in this appliance can be recycled.  By recycling of used 
domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of 
our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the 
point of recollection.

Packaging
The packaging is 100% recyclable, return the packaging separated.

Product
This device is equipped with a mark according to the European Directive 
2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). By ensuring 
that this product will be correctly processed into waste, it will help prevent 
possible negative consequences for the environment and human health.

EC declaration of conformity
This device is designed, manufactured and marketed in accordance with 
the safety objectives of the Low Voltage Directive "No 2006/95/EC", the 
protection requirements of the EMC Directive 2004/108/EC "Electromagnetic 
Compatibility" and the requirement of Directive 93/68/EEC.
This appliance is designed to come into contact with food and is designed 
in accordance with EC Directive 1935/2004/EEC

Geachte klant, 

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van dit kwaliteitsproduct. Lees de 
gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door zodat u optimaal gebruik kunt maken van dit 
apparaat. In deze handleiding vindt u alle benodigde aanwijzingen en adviezen 
voor het gebruik, schoonmaak en onderhoud van het apparaat. Als u deze 
aanwijzingen volgt, heeft u altijd een uitstekend resultaat, bespaart u tijd en kunt u 
problemen voorkomen. Wij hopen dat u dit apparaat met plezier zult gebruiken. 

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

•	 Als de veiligheidsinstructies niet worden opgevolgd, kan de fabrikant 
niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor schade die daar eventueel 
het gevolg van is.

•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet indien de stekker, het netsnoer of het 
apparaat zelf beschadigd is. Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet u 
het laten vervangen door een bekwame gekwalificeerde dienst(*) om 
gevaar te voorkomen.

•	 Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken en zorg 
ervoor dat het snoer nergens in verstrikt kan raken.

•	 Het apparaat moet worden geplaatst op een stabiele, vlakke 
ondergrond.

•	 Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter wanneer de stekker in het 
stopcontact steekt. 

•	 Dit apparaat is alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik en voor het doel waar 
het voor bestemd is.

•	 Om kinderen te beschermen tegen de gevaren van elektrische 
apparatuur mag u ze nooit zonder toezicht bij het apparaat laten. 
Selecteer daarom een plek voor uw apparaat op dusdanige wijze 
dat kinderen er niet bij kunnen. Zorg ervoor dat het snoer niet naar 
beneden hangt.

•	 Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 
8 jaar.

•	 Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en 
personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuigelijke of mentale vermogens, of 
gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, als ze onder toezicht staan, of instructies 
hebben ontvangen over het op een veilige wijze gebruiken van het 
apparaat, en op de hoogte zijn van de mogelijke gevaren. Kinderen 
mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud dienen 
niet te worden uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij zij ouder dan 8 zijn, en 
onder toezicht staan.

*		 Bekwame gekwalificeerde dienst: after-sales dienst van de fabrikant of de 
invoerder, die erkend en bevoegd is om dergelijke herstellingen te doen zodat 
elk gevaar vermeden wordt. Gelieve het toestel bij problemen naar deze dienst 
terug te brengen.

Onderdelenbeschrijving
1.	 Grote kookplaat
2.	 Kleine kookplaat
3.	 Glazen deur
4.	 Verwarmingsstanden regelknop
5.	 Oven indicatie lampje
6.	 Temperatuur regelknop
7.	 Grote kookplaat regelknop
8.	 Kookplaat indicatie lampje
9.	 Kleine kookplaat regelknop
10.	Rooster
11.	Bakblik
12.	Handvat

Voor het eerste gebruik 
•	 Haal het apparaat en de accessoires uit de doos. Verwijder eventuele 

stickers, beschermfolie of plastic van het apparaat.
•	 Sluit de voedingskabel aan op het stopcontact. (Let op: controleer of 

het voltage dat wordt aangegeven op het apparaat, overeenkomt met 
de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit. Voltage 
220V-240V 50/60Hz).

•	 Was, voordat u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt alle los 
meegeleverde onderdelen in een warm sopje. Spoel ze hierna af en droog 
ze grondig. Deze delen zijn tevens vaatwasmachine bestendig. 

•	 Plaats het apparaat altijd op een vlakke stabiele ondergrond en zorg voor 
minimaal 30 cm. vrije ruimte rondom het apparaat. Dit apparaat is niet geschikt 
voor inbouw of buiten gebruik. Plaats het apparaat op een veilige plek. Niet te 
dicht bij een muur, de muur kan verbranden of verkleuren. Overtuig uzelf ervan 
dat gordijnen of iets dergelijks niet in contact kunnen komen met het apparaat. 
Leg niets tussen de onderkant van het apparaat en het oppervlak waarop u het 
apparaat plaatst, om te voorkomen dat dit zal verbranden.

•	 Etenswaren, zoals brood, pizza en vlees die te lang in de oven worden 
gebakken, kunnen gaan branden, dit kan voorkomen worden door 
regelmatig de etenswaren in de oven te controleren en deze niet te lang in de 
ingeschakelde oven te laten. Verwarm etenswaren in potten of blikken nooit 
direct in de oven, deze kunnen door de hitte exploderen en verwondingen 
veroorzaken. Gebruik altijd ovenbestendige schalen en borden.

•	 De oven kan bij het eerste gebruik wat geur en rook verspreiden, dit is 
normaal, gebruik het apparaat daarom in een goed geventileerde ruimte.

•	 Let op! De buitenkant van het apparaat wordt ook heet. Vermijd ieder 
lichamelijk contact, u kunt zich ernstig verwonden. Gebruik altijd de 
handgreep aan de glazen deur om de oven te openen.

Gebruik van de accessoires
•	 Gebruik het rooster voor het bereiden van droge etenswaren, zoals brood 

en pizza.
•	 Het bakblik is geschikt voor het bereiden van etenswaren waarbij vet 

vrijkomt, zoals vlees en kip gerechten. Het bakblik kan ook onder het rooster 
geplaatst worden om eventuele vrijkomende vetten van bijvoorbeeld een 
pizza op te vangen.

Gebruik 
Oven
•	 Plaats het rooster, het bakblik of beiden in de oven. Deze kunnen op 

drie standen geplaatst worden. Aan de binnenzijde van de oven zijn drie 
geleiders, kies een gewenste geleider. 

•	 Use the heating position to turn on the oven. The oven indicator light will 
illuminate. You can choose between three modes: the top heating element, 
the lower heating element and both heating elements.

•	 Use the temperature control button to choose the desired temperature, the 
teperature you'll choose depends on the meal you prepare. You can choose 
for a temperature of 100 - 250 °C.

Hot plates
•	 Use the hot plate control buttons to choose the desired temperature for 

both hot plates,  the teperature you'll choose depends on the meal you 
prepare. 

•	 Modes big hot plate: 1: 350W, 2: 650W, 3: 1000W.
•	 Modes small hot plate: 1: 200W, 2: 300W, 3: 500W

Reiniging en onderhoud
•	 Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat goed afkoelen. Was 

alle los meegeleverde onderdelen in een warm sopje. Spoel ze hierna af 
en droog ze grondig. Deze delen zijn tevens vaatwasmachine bestendig. 
De buitenkant reinigen met een vochtige doek. De binnenkant van het 
apparaat reinigen met een mild schoonmaak middel of speciaal daarvoor 
bestemde ovenreiniger.

•	 Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of in een andere vloeistof. Het 
apparaat niet in de vaatwasmachine plaatsen om te reinigen. Indien de 
binnenkant van de oven vervuild is, kan het bak en kookproces langer duren 
dan normaal.

Garantievoorwaarden
•	 Op dit product wordt een garantie van 24 maanden verleend. Uw garantie 

is geldig wanneer het product is gebruikt in overeenstemming met de 
gebruiksaanwijzing en voor het doel waarvoor het gemaakt is. Tevens 
dient de originele aankoopbon (factuur, kassabon of kwitantie) overlegd 
te worden met daarop de aankoopdatum, de naam van de retailer en het 
artikelnummer van het product. 

•	 Voor uitgebreide garantievoorwaarden verwijzen wij u naar onze 
servicewebsite: www.service.tristar.eu

Aanwijzingen ter bescherming van het milieu
Dit product mag aan het einde van zijn levensduur niet bij het 
normale huisafval worden gedeponeerd, maar dient bij een speciaal 
inzamelpunt voor het hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische 

apparaten te worden aangeboden. Het symbool op artikel, gebruiksaanwijzing 
en verpakking attendeert u hierop. De gebruikte grondstoffen zijn geschikt 
voor hergebruik. Met het hergebruik van gebruikte apparaten of grondstoffen 
levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. 
Informeer bij uw lokale overheid naar het bedoelde inzamelpunt.

Verpakking
Het verpakkingsmateriaal is 100% recyclebaar, lever het verpakkingsmateriaal 
gescheiden in.

Product
Dit apparaat is voorzien van het merkteken volgens de Europese richtlijn 
2012/19/EU inzake afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten(WEEE). 
Door ervoor te zorgen dat dit product op de juiste manier als afval wordt 
verwerkt, helpt u mogelijk negatieve consequenties voor het milieu en de 
menselijke gezondheid te voorkomen.

EC-conformiteitsverklaring
Dit apparaat is ontworpen, vervaardigd en in de handel gebracht 
in overeenstemming met de veiligheidsdoeleinden van de 
“laagspanningsrichtlijn”nr. 2006/95/EC, de beschermingsvoorschriften van de 
EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EC “Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit” en de vereiste 
van richtlijn 93/68/EG.
Dit apparaat is ontworpen om in contact te komen met levensmiddelen en is 
ontworpen in overeenstemming met de EG-richtlijn 1935/2004/EEC.
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Instruction manual 

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Bruksanvisning

Bruksanvisningen

Dear customer, 

Congratulations and thank you for purchasing this high quality product. Please 
read the instruction manual carefully so that you will be able to make the best 
possible use of the appliance. This manual includes all the necessary instructions 
and advice for using, cleaning and maintaining the appliance. If you follow these 
instructions you will be guaranteed of an excellent result, it saves you time and will 
avoid problems. We hope you will have a great deal of pleasure from using this 
appliance.

Safety instructions

•	 By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer can not be hold 
responsible for the damage.

•	 Do not use this appliance with a damaged cord or plug or when the 
appliance has malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. To 
avoid a hazard make sure that a damaged cord or plug will be replaced 
by an Competent qualified repair service(*). Do not repair this appliance 
yourself.

•	 Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord 
can not become entangled.

•	 The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
•	 The user must not leave the device unattended while it is connected to 

the supply.
•	 This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for 

the purpose it is made for.
•	 To protect children against the dangers of electrical appliances, please 

make sure that you never leave the appliance unattended. Therefore 
you have to select a storage place for the appliance where children 
are not able to grab it. Make sure that the cable is not hanging in a 
downward position.

•	 Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 
years.

•	 The appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if  they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children unless they  are older than 8 and supervised.

•	 The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the 
appliance is operating.

•	 This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external 
timer or separate remote-control system.

*		 Competent qualified repair service: after sales department of the producer or 
importer or any person who is qualified, approved and competent to perform 
this kind of repairs in order to avoid all danger. In any case you should return the 
appliance to this repair service.

Parts description 
1.	 Big hot plate
2.	 Small hot plate
3.	 Glass door
4.	 Heating position button
5.	 Oven indicator light
6.	 Temperature control button
7.	 Big hot plate control button
8.	 Hot plate indicator light
9.	 Small hot plate control button
10.	Grid
11.	Baking tray
12.	Handle

Before the first use
•	 Take the appliance and accessories out the box. Remove the 

stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
•	 Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is 

indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the de
vice. Voltage 220V-240V  50/60Hz).

•	 Wash before using the device for the first time all loose parts in warm soapy 
water. Rinse and dry thoroughly below. These parts are also dishwasher safe.

•	 Always place the unit on a flat stable surface and ensure at least 30 cm. free 
space around the unit. This device is not suitable for outdoor installation 
or use. Place the device on a safe place. Not too close to a wall, the wall can 
burn or discolour. Please make sure that curtains or something like that, 
not make contact with the device. Put nothing between the bottom of the 
device and the surface on which you place the device in order to prevent 
this will burn.

•	 Food, like bread, pizza and meat which is baked too long in the oven can 
burn; this can be prevented by checking the food in the oven regularly and 
not to stay too long in an enabled oven. Never heat food in jars or cans 
directly in the oven, the heat could explode and cause injury. Always use 
oven-proof bowls and plates.

•	 The oven may at first use spread some smell and smoke, this is normal, so 
use the device in a well ventilated area.

•	 Caution! The exterior of the device is heated also. Avoid any physical 
contact, you can seriously injure. Always use the handle to the glass door to 
open the oven.

Use of accessories
•	 Use the grid to prepare dry foods such as bread and pizza.
•	 The baking tray is suitable for cooking food which fat is released, such as 

meat and chicken dishes. The baking tray can also be placed under the grid 
to absorb any release of fat.

Use 
Oven
•	 Place the grid, the baking tray or both in the oven. These can be placed at 

three positions. On the inside of the oven are three conductors.
•	 Use the heating position to turn on the oven. The oven indicator light will 

illuminate. You can choose between three modes: the top heating element, 
the lower heating element and both heating elements.

•	 Use the temperature control button to choose the desired temperature, the 
teperature you'll choose depends on the meal you prepare. You can choose 
for a temperature of 100 - 250 °C.

Hot plates
•	 Use the hot plate control buttons to choose the desired temperature for 

both hot plates,  the teperature you'll choose depends on the meal you 
prepare. 

•	 Modes big hot plate: 1: 350W, 2: 650W, 3: 1000W.
•	 Modes small hot plate: 1: 200W, 2: 300W, 3: 500W.

Cleaning and maintenance
•	 Remove the plug from the outlet and let the device cool down. Wash all 

parts in warm soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly. These parts are also 
dishwasher safe. Clean the exterior with a damp cloth. Clean the inside of 
the device with a mild detergent or dedicated oven cleaner.

•	 Never immerse the device in water or other liquid. Do not place the device 
in the dishwasher to clean. If the inside of the oven is contaminated, boil 
and bake process can take longer time than normal.

Guarantee
•	 This product is guaranteed for 24 months granted. Your warranty is valid if 

the product is used in accordance to the instructions and for the purpose 
for which it was created. In addition, the original purchase (invoice, sales 
slip or receipt) is to be submitted with the date of purchase, the name of the 
retailer and the item number of the product.

•	 For the detailed warranty conditions, please refer to our service website: 
www.service.tristar.eu 
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•	 Rengör alla lösa delar i varmt tvålvatten innan du använder enheten 
för första gången. Skölj och torka ordentligt. Dessa delar är även 
diskmaskinsäkra.

•	 Placera alltid enheten på en plan stabil yta och försäkra dig om ett minimum 
på 30 cm fritt utrymme runt enheten. Denna enhet är inte lämplig för 
installation eller användning utomhus. Placera enheten på ett säkert 
ställe. Dock ej för nära en vägg då den kan börja brinna eller missfärgas. 
Kontrollera så att inte gardiner och liknande föremål vidrör enheten.  Lägg 
ingenting mellan enhetens underdel och den yta som enheten placeras på, 
för att förhindra brandrisk. 

•	 Mat som bröd, pizza och kött som gräddas för länge i ugnen kan brännas, 
detta kan förhindras genom att regelbundet kontrollera maten och inte 
lämna den för länge i en påslagen ugn. Värm aldrig upp skålar eller burkar 
med mat i ugnen, värmen kan få dem att explodera och orsaka skador.  
Använd alltid ungssäkra skålar och plåtar.

•	 Ugnen kan sprida viss lukt och rök vid första användning, detta är fullt 
normalt, så använd enheten i ett välventilerat område. 

•	 Varning! Enhetens ytterhölje värms också upp. Undvik fysisk kontakt, du kan 
få allvarliga skador. Använd alltid glasdörrens handtag för att öppna ugnen.

Användning av tillbehör
•	 Använd gallret för att förbereda torr mat, såsom bröd och pizza.
•	 Bakplåten är lämplig för tillagning av mat som frigör fett, såsom kött och 

kycklingrätter. Bakplåten kan även placeras under gallret för att absorbera 
droppande fett.

Användning
•	 Placera gallret, bakplåten eller båda i ugnen. De kan placeras i tre olika 

positioner. På insidan av ugen är det tre transistorer.
•	 Använd uppvärmningspositionen för att slå på ugnen. Ugnsindikatorlampan 

tänds. Du kan välja mellan tre lägen: det övre värmeelementet, det nedre 
värmeelementet och båda värmeelementen.

•	 Använd temperaturkontrollknappen för att välja önskad temperatur, 
temperaturen du väljer beror på måltiden du tillagar. Du kan välja en 
temperatur mellan 100 - 250° C.

Värmeplattor
•	 Använd kontrollknapparna för värmeplattorna för att välja önskad 

temperatur för båda värmeplattorna, temperaturen du väljer beror på 
måltiden du tillagar. 

•	 Lägen för stor värmeplatta: 1: 350W, 2: 650W, 3: 1000W.
•	 Lägen för liten värmeplatta: 1: 200W, 2: 300W, 3: 500W.

Rengöring och underhåll
•	 Avlägsna stickproppen från eluttaget och låt enheten svalna. Tvätta alla 

delar i varmt tvålvatten. Skölj och torka ordentligt. Dessa delar är även 
diskmaskinsäkra. Rengör enhetens ytterhölje med en fuktig trasa. Rengör 
enhetens insida med ett milt rengörings- eller ugnsrengöringsmedel.

•	 Sänk aldrig ner enheten i vatten eller annan vätska. Placera inte enheten 
i diskmaskin för rengöring. Om ugnens insida blir förorenad kan kok- och 
bakningsprocessen ta längre tid än normalt!

Garanti
•	 Denna produkt har en garanti på 24 beviljade månader. Din garanti är giltig 

om produkten används i enlighet med instruktionerna och för det ändamål 
som den skapades. Dessutom, skall ursprungsköpet (faktura, kassakvitto 
eller kvitto) vidimeras med inköpsdatum, återförsäljarens namn och 
artikelnummer på produkten.

•	 För detaljerade garantivillkor, se vår servicewebbplats: www.service.tristar.eu

Riktlinjer för skyddande av miljön
Denna apparat ska ej slängas bland vanligt hushållsavfall när den 
slutat fungera. Den ska slängas vid en återvinningsstation för elektriskt 
och elektroniskt hushållsavfall. Denna symbolen på apparaten, 

bruksanvisningen och förpackningen gör dig uppmärksam på denna viktiga 
fråga. Materialen som används i denna apparat kan återvinnas. Genom att 
återvinna hushållsapparater gör du en viktig insats för att skydda vår miljö. 
Fråga de lokala myndigheterna var det finns insamlingsställen.

Förpackningen
Förpackningen består av 100 % återvinningsbart material, lämna in 
förpackningen uppdelad.

Produkten
Denna apparat är märkt enligt EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU om avfall från 
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE). Genom att se till att produkten 
återvinns ordentligt hjälper du till att förhindra att den påverkar miljön och 
människors hälsa på ett negativt sätt.

EC-deklaration om överensstämmelse
Denna apparat är skapad, tillverkad och marknadsförd i enlighet med 
säkerhetsmålen i Lågvoltsdirektivet "Nr 2006/95/EC, skyddskraven i EMC-
direktivet 2004/108/EC "Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet" och kraven i 
direktivet 93/68/EEC.
Denna apparat är gjord för att komma i direkt kontakt med mat och är 
tillverkad i enlighet med EU-direktiv 1935/2004/EEC.

Käre kund, 

Vi gratulerar till ditt inköp av denna högkvalitetsprodukt. Läs 
instruktionsmanualen noga så att du kan använda apparaten på bästa 
möjliga sätt. Denna manual innehåller alla nödvändiga instruktioner och råd 
för användning, rengöring och underhåll av apparaten. Om du följer dessa 
instruktioner är du garanterad utmärkta resultat, det besparar dig tid och du 
undviker problem. Vi hoppas du kommer ha mycket glädje av att använda denna 
apparat.

Viktiga säkerhetsanordningar

•	 Om dessa säkerhetsanvisningar ignoreras kan inget ansvar utkrävas av 
tillverkaren för eventuella skador som uppkommer.

•	 Använd inte den här apparaten om sladden eller kontakten är skadad 
eller om apparaten inte fungerar ordentligt eller om den har skadats på 
något sätt. För att undvika faror ska alltid en skadad sladd eller kontakt 
bytas av en auktoriserad tekniker (*). Försök inte reparera apparaten 
själv.

•	 Flytta aldrig apparaten genom att dra den i sladden och se till att 
sladden inte kan trassla sig.

•	 Apparaten måste placeras på en stabil, jämn yta.
•	 Använd aldrig apparaten oövervakad.
•	 Denna apparat får endast användas för hushållsändamål och endast för 

det syfte den är konstruerad för.
•	 För att skydda barn mot farorna med elektriska apparater ber vi dig 

att aldrig lämna apparaten utan tillsyn. Välj därför en förvaringsplats 
för apparaten som är oåtkomlig för barn. Kontrollera så att kabeln inte 
hänger nedåt.

•	 Håll apparaten och dess sladd oåtkomliga för barn under 8 år.
•	 Apparaten kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och personer med 

nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet 
och kunskap om de övervakas eller får instruktioner angående 
användning av enheten på ett säkert sätt och förstår riskerna. Barn ska 
inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll skall inte 
göras av barn om de inte är äldre än 8 och övervakas.

•	 Temperaturen på åtkomliga ytor kan vara hög när apparaten är i drift.
•	 Denna apparat är inte avsedd att manövreras med hjälp av en extern 

timer eller separat fjärrkontrollsystem.
*		 Kompetent kvalificerad reparation: tillverkarens eller importörens kundtjänst 

eller en kvalificerad, godkänd och kompetent person som kan utföra den här 
typen av reparationer utan att utsätta sig själv eller andra för faror. Lämna 
alltid in apparaten till den reparation.

Beskrivning av delar
1.	 Stor värmeplatta
2.	 Liten värmeplatta
3.	 Glasdörr
4.	 Knapp för uppvärming
5.	 Ugnsindikatorlampa
6.	 Knapp för temperaturreglering
7.	 Kontrollknapp för den stora värmeplattan
8.	 Indikatorlampa för värmeplatta
9.	 Kontrollknapp för den lilla värmeplattan
10.	Galler
11.	Bakplåt 
12.	Handtag

Före första användning
•	 Tag ut apparaten och tillbehören ur förpackningen. Ta bort klistermärkena, 

skyddsfilmerna eller plasten från apparaten.
•	 Anslut nätsladden till uttaget. (Observera: Se till att spänningen som 

indikeras på enheten stämmer överens med den lokala spänningen innan 
du ansluter enheten. Spänning 220V-240V 50Hz).
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Kjære kunde, 

Gratulerer og takk for kjøpet av dette høykvalitets produktet. Vær vennlig og les 
denne bruksanvisningen omhyggelig, slik at du blir i stand til å få best mulig bruk 
av apparatet. Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder alle nødvendige instruksjoner 
og råd for bruk, rengjøring og vedlikehold av apparatet. Hvis du følger disse 
instruksjonene vil du garantert få et utmerket resultat, spare tid og unngå 
problemer. Vi håper du vil få stor glede ved bruk av dette apparatet.

Viktige beskyttelsestiltak

•	 Ved å ignorere sikkerhetsinstruksjonene kan ikke produsenten bli hold 
ansvarlig for eventual skade.

•	 Ikke bruk riskokeren dersom ledningen eller støpslet er skadet, etter at 
apparatet har vist en feil eller på en eller annen måte har vært skadet. 
Pass på, for å unngå farer, at en skadet ledning eller plugg blir skiftet ut 
av en autorisert tekniker (*). Ikke reparer dette apparatet selv.

•	 Ikke flytt apparatet ved å dra i ledningen og pass på at ledningen ikke 
blir floket.

•	 Riskokeren må plasseres på et stabilt og jevnt underlag.
•	 Bruk aldri apparatet uten tilsyn.
•	 Dette apparatet er bare for bruk i et hjem og kun for de oppgaver 

apparatet er laget for.
•	 For å beskytte barn mot farene ved elektriske apparater, pass på 

at du aldri forlater apparatet ubevoktet. Derfor må du velge en 
oppbevaringsplass hvor barn ikke kan få tak det. Pass på at kabelen ikke 
henger ned.

•	 Hold apparatet og ledningen vekke fra barn under 8 år.
•	 Apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og av personer med 

reduserte fysiske, sensoriske og mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring 
og kunnskap forutsatt at de har fått instruksjoner med hensyn til trygg 
bruk av apparatet, forstår de mulige risikoene forbundet med bruken 
- og at de har vært overvåket for å påse at de med trygghet kan bruke 
apparatet og forstår farene forbundet med bruken. Barn må ikke leke 
med apparatet. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn 
under 8 år. Barn over 8 år må overvåkes av voksne.

•	 Temperaturen av tilgjengelige flater kan være høy når apparatet er i bruk.
•	 Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet på drift ved hjelp av et eksternt tidsur 

eller separat fjernkontrollsystem.
*		 Kompetent kvalifisert reparasjon: Produsentens kundeserviceavdeling eller 

importør eller annen person som er kvalifisert, godkjent og kompetent til å 
foreta slik reparasjon for å unngå enhver fare.I ethvert tilfelle må du returnere 
apparatet til denne reparasjon.

NO Bruksanvisningen

SV Bruksanvisning

Delebeskrivelse 
1.	 Stor kokeplate
2.	 Liten kokeplate
3.	 Glassdør
4.	 Varmeinnstillings ratt
5.	 Ovnindikatorlys
6.	 Temperaturkontroll ratt
7.	 Kontrollknapp for stor kokeplate
8.	 Varmeplateindikatorlys
9.	 Kontrollknapp for liten kokeplate
10.	Rist
11.	Bakebrett
12.	Håndtak

Før første gangs bruk
•	 Ta apparatet og tilbehøret ut av esken. Fjern merkelapper, beskyttelsesfolie 

eller plast fra apparatet.
•	 Sett støpslet til strømledningen inn i kontakten. (NB: Før varmeovnen kobles 

til må det påses at den lokale spenningen der varmeovnen skal brukes er i 
samsvar med spenningen som angis på varmeovnen. Spenningen må være 
220V-240V  50/60Hz).

•	 Før apparatet brukes for første gang vaskes alle løse deler i varmt såpevann. 
Skyll deretter av og tørk grundig. Disse delene kan vaskes i vaskemaskin.

•	 Plasser alltid apparatet på en flat og stabil overflate og pass på at det i det 
minste er 30 cm fritt rom rundt. Dettet apparatet er ikke egnet for utendørs 
installasjon eller bruk. Plasser apparatet på et sikker sted. Ikke for nær til en 
vegg, da veggen kan bli brent eller missfarget.  Vennligst pass også på at 
gardiner e.l. ikke kommer i kontakt med apparatet. Ikke putt noe mellom 
bunden på apparatet og overflaten det er plassert på, for å sikre at det ikke 
oppstår brann.  

•	 Mat, så som brød, pizza og kjøtt, som blir stekt for lenge i ovnen kan bli 
brent.  Dette kan forhindres ved å sjekke maten i ovnen regelmessig og 
ved at maten ikke blir for lenge i en aktivert ovn. Ikke varm mat i glass 
eller bokser direkte i ovnen, da varmen kan forårsake at gjenstandene 
eksploderer og dette kan forårsake skade. Bruk alltid ovnssikre boller og 
tallerker.  

•	 Ved første gangs bruk vil ovnen gi fra seg litt lukt og røk, dette er normalt, så 
bruk ovnen i et godt ventilert rom.

•	 Advarsel! Apparatet blir også utvendig varmt. Unngå enhver fysisk kontakt, 
da du kan bli alvorlig skadet. Bruk alltid håndtaket på døra for å åpne ovnen.

Bruk av tilbehør
•	 Bruk risten for tilbereding av tørrmat, så som brød og pizza. 
•	 Bakebrettet er egnet for koking av mat som gir fra seg fett, så som kjøtt og 

kyllingretter. Bakebrettet kan også brukes under risten, for å samle opp fett 
som frigis.

Bruk 
Ovn
•	 Plasser risten, bakebrettet eller begge i ovnen. Disse kan plasseres i tre 

forskjellige stillinger. På innsiden av ovnen er det tre hylleplasseringer.
•	 Bruk varmeposisjonen for å slå på ovnen. Ovnindikatoren vil lyse. Du kan 

velge mellom tre moduser: øvre varmeelement, nedre varmeelement og 
begge varmeelementer.

•	 Bruk temperaturkontrollknappen for å velge ønsket temperatur. 
Temperaturen du velger avhenger av måltidet du forbereder. Du kan velge 
en temperatur på 100 - 250 °C.

Kokeplater
•	 Bruk kontrollknappene for kokeplaten for å velge ønsket temperatur 

for begge kokeplater. Temperaturen du velger avhenger av måltidet du 
forbereder.

•	 Modus for stor kokeplate: 1: 350 W, 2: 650 W, 3: 1000 W.
•	 Modus for liten kokeplate: 1: 200 W, 2: 300 W, 3: 500 W.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold
•	 Fjern strømpluggen fra veggkontakten. Og la apparatet kjøle seg helt ned. 

Vask alle deler i varmt såpevann. Skyll og tørk ordentlig. Alle løse deler kan 
også vaskes i vaskemaskin. Gjør rent den utvendige overflaten av apparatet 
med en fuktig klut. Rengjør innsiden av apparatet med et mildt vaskemiddel 
eller en dedikert ovnsrengjører.

•	 Senk aldri apparatet ned i vann eller annen væske. Ikke plasser apparatet 
for vask i oppvaskmaskinen. Hvis innsiden av ovnen er tilsmusset kan koke- 
eller stekeprosessen ta lengre tid enn normalt. 

Garanti
•	 Dette produktet er garantert i 24 måneder. Din garanti er gyldig dersom 

produktet brukes i henhold til instruksjonene og det tilsiktede formålet. I 
tillegg skal den opprinnelige kjøpsinformasjonen (faktura eller kvittering) 
sendes inn med kjøpsdato, navnet på forhandleren og produktets 
varenummer.

•	 For detaljerte opplysninger om garantien, vennligst besøk vårt nettsted 
www.service.tristar.eu.

Retningslinjer for beskyttelse av miljøet
Dette apparatet skal ikke bli kastet sammen med husholdningsavfallet 
når brukstiden er omme, men levert til et dertil egnet punkt for 

gjenvinning av elektriske og elektroniske husholdningsapparater. Dette 
symbolet på apparatet, bruksanvisningen og emballasjen skal trekke 
din oppmerksomhet mot dette viktige temaet. Materialene som er 
brukt i dette apparatet kan resirkuleres. Gjennom resirkulering av brukte 
husholdningsapparater gir du viktige bidrag til beskyttelse av vårt felles miljø. 
Spør din forhandler eller lokale myndigheter om hvor du kan leveres denne 
typen avfall.

Emballasje
Emballasjen er 100% resirkulerbar, returner emballasjen separert.

Produkt
Dette apparat er utstyrt med et merke i henhold til det Europeiske direktiv 
2012/19/EU om Elektrisk og Elektronisk Avfall (Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE)). Ved å forsikre at dette produktet vil bli korrekt behandlet 
til avfall, vil dette hjelpe til med å avverge mulige negative konsekvenser for 
miljøet og menneskers helse.

EC-deklarasjon av konformitet
Denne enheten er utviklet, produsert og markedsført i henhold til 
sikkerhetsmålene i Lavspenningsdirektivet nr. 2006/95/EC, beskyttelseskravene 
i EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC "Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet" og kravene i 
direktiv 93/68/EEC.
Dette apparatet er utviklet for å komme i kontakt med mat og er utviklet i 
samsvar med  EU-direktiv 1935/2004/EEC.
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